THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO RESOLUTION NO. 2017-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO, SETTING AND INCREASING CITY PARK RATES FOR CAMPING AND PAVILION USAGE, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2017.

WHEREAS, the City of Albion has a City Park, that includes an enclosed pavilion; and

WHEREAS, the City allows rental of camping spots and recreational vehicle hookups at the City Park for private purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council allow rental of the City Pavilion at the City Park for private purposes; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined, through experience, that when alcohol use is part of park or pavilion rental, clean-up is more burdensome on city employees and thereby costs the City more money for maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that it is reasonable and appropriate to raise rates for camper and recreational vehicle use with electrical hookup; increase rates for City Pavilion rental; establish a new fee for City Pavilion or Park use when alcohol use is involved; and to increase the deposit for pavilion rental to cover the costs associated with maintenance of the City Park and the City Pavilion;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined with current rental reservations being in place that such new rates shall take effect on October 1, 2017.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion that the following uses and rates for City Park and/or City Pavilion be, and hereby are, established, for rentals, hookups and deposits from and after October 1, 2017:

1.	Camper/Recreational Vehicle w/ electric hookup per unit	\$ 30.00
2.	City Pavilion, Exclusive/Park use non-exclusive	\$200.00
3.	City Pavilion or Park, w/alcohol use	\$300.00
4.	City Pavilion, Deposit	\$150.00

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion that said increase shall be in effect from and after October 1, 2017.

The foregoing resolution was passed and approved at a duly noticed public meeting of the Albion City Council, held in compliance with the Open Meeting Law of the State of Idaho on the 6th day of June, 2017, by a vote of City Council members, three (3) in favor, One (1) Abstention, None (0) opposed to said resolution. This written resolution memorializes said action, being executed Nunc *Pro Tunc* this 1st day of August, 2017 for the 6th day of June, 2017.

CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

Sharon Hardy-Mills, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Yeaman, City Clerk

I, Mary Yeaman, the duly appointed Clerk for the City of Albion, Idaho do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2017-02, adopted by the Mayor and City Council of Albion, Idaho, on the 1st day of August, 2017, which memorialized the action taken by the Council in open meeting on June 6, 2017 and that the original of said document is in my possession as part of the permanent minutes of the City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho.

Dated *Nunc Pro Tunc* this 1st day of August, 2017 for the 6th day of June, 2017.

Mary Yeaman, City Clerk